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QUESTION PRESENTED:


Is a member of the General Assembly who owns a private business entity offering for sale to the public various goods and related services required to list on his financial disclosure statement the names of customers of the business who are legislative agents or employers?

DISCUSSION:


KRS 6.781 requires members of the General Assembly and certain other individuals to file statements of financial interests.  KRS 6.787 (2) (1) provides that the statement include "the names of any of the filer's clients who are legislative agents or employers."


The word "client" is not defined in the Ethics Code, but it is clear from the manner in which the word is used in other sections of the Code that it was intended to have a restricted representation from legislators.  Therefore, it is the opinion of the Commission that customers of business entities offering goods and services for sale to the public are not "clients" of a legislator/owner of such business and those customers who may be legislative agents or employers do not have to be named on statements of financial interests.
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OPINION:


KRS 6.787 (2) (1) does not require legislator/owner of a business entity offering for sale goods and related services to the public to list the names of customers of the business who happen to be legislative agents or employers on statements of financial interests filed by the legislator/owner.

